

No. 16-273

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

G. G., By His Next Friend and Mother,
DEIRDRE GRIMM,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
ARLEN FOSTER, AND CINDY FOSTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: tfrancois@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation, Arlen Foster, and Cindy Foster*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. AGENCY OPINION LETTERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE	4
A. <i>Auer</i> Unconstitutionally Cedes the Judicial Function to the Executive Branch	5
B. Judicial Skepticism of <i>Auer</i> Is Abundant	7
C. The Application of <i>Auer</i> Deference to Agency Opinion Letters Will Have Ramifications Well Beyond This Case	12
II. THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION HAS A PRACTICE OF USING GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS TO REGULATE WITHOUT INPUT FROM CONGRESS OR THE PUBLIC	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Sports Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012)	16
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	2-8, 10-13
<i>Berlin v. Renaissance Rental Partners, LLC</i> , 723 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013)	3, 8
<i>Berlin v. Renaissance Rental Partners, LLC</i> , 748 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Bigelow v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 217 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	2, 4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	6
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	4-6
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	10-12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	9
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	2, 7-9
<i>Elgin Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 718 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013)	6, 8-9, 12
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Foster v. Vilsack</i> , No. 16-186 (U.S. filed Aug. 8, 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 580 U.S. ___ (Jan. 9, 2017)	1-2
<i>In re E.P.A.</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5
<i>Neal v. Bd. of Trustees of California State Universities</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 768 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	4, 6-7, 9, 11
<i>Precon Dev. Corp., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1, 13
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	1, 13
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	1, 14
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	13
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	9
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1, 13
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	13
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Bible</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1607 (2016)	2-3, 7, 11
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	5
Federal Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 2607(a)	10
§ 2607(c)(4)	10
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	14
§§ 1681-1688	14
Pub. L. No. 93-380, 88 Stat. 484 (1974)	15
Federal Regulation	
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)	13
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 1975)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>A Policy Interpretation: Title IX and Intercollegiate Athletics</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 71,413, <i>et seq.</i> (Dec. 11, 1979)	3, 15
College Sports Council, <i>Total Change in Division I Sports Sponsorships Since 1988</i> , http://collegesportsCouncil.org/presentation/pages/Net.html	16
Easterbrook, Gregg, <i>No ‘Cheers’ for Latest Title IX Decision</i> , ESPN, July 27, 2010, http://www.espn.com/espn/commentary/news/story?page=easterbrook/100727	16
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Modern Environmentalists Overreach: A Plea for Understanding Background Common Law Principles</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 23 (2014)	14
The Federalist (Clinton Rossitor ed., 1961)	5-6
Heriot, Gail, House Judiciary Committee, <i>Testimony of Gail Heriot</i> (May 24, 2016), https://judiciary.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/HHRG-114-JU00-Wstate-HeriotG-20160524.pdf	18
National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Fast Facts</i> , https://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=84	17
<i>Rethink Harvard’s Sexual Harassment Policy</i> , Boston Globe, Oct. 15, 2015, https://www.boston-globe.com/opinion/2014/10/14/rethink-harvard-sexual-harassment-policy/HFDDiZN7nU2UwuUuWMnqbM/story.html	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Title IX Athletics: Accommodating Interests and Abilities</i> , http://www.usccr.gov/pubs/TitleIX-2010-rev100610.pdf	16
U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Office for Civil Rights, <i>Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence</i> (Apr. 29, 2014), https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-201404-title-ix.pdf	3, 18
Will, George, <i>The Legislative and Judicial Branches Strike Back Against Obama’s Overreach</i> , Washington Post, Feb. 19, 2016, https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/the-legislative-and-judicial-branches-strike-back-against-obamas-overreach/2016/02/19/15f403b8-d672-11e5-be55-2cc3c1e4b76b_story.html?utm_term=.ea5509769cad	18
